

No. 17-269

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

FRONDA C. WOODS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

JAY D. GECK  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....1

I. Respondents Mischaracterize the Ninth  
Circuit’s Opinion.....2

II. The Conflict with *Fishing Vessel* Is Real.....5

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Rejection of  
Equitable Defenses in Treaty  
Cases Creates a Real Conflict .....7

IV. The Injunction is Irreconcilable  
with This Court’s Precedent.....10

CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006).....	9
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	1, 7-10
<i>Hughes v. Kisela</i> 862 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (June 27, 2017).....	4
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cty. of Oneida</i> 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 970 (2011).....	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	7
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Wasco County</i> <i>Bd. of Comm’rs</i> No. COA-16-01 (Columbia River Gorge Comm’n Sept. 8, 2017), <a href="http://www.gorgecommission.org/images/uploads/appeals/20170908_Final_Opinion_and_Order_%2816-01%2C_16-02_%28Consolidated%29%29.pdf">http://www.gorgecommission.org/images/ uploads/appeals/20170908_Final_Opinion_ and_Order_%2816-01%2C_16-02_%28 Consolidated%29%29.pdf</a> , <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. A166300 (Or. Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2017) .....	5

<i>United States v. Oregon</i> 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) .....	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975).....	2, 7
<i>United States v. Winans</i> 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	10
<i>Vail v. Seaborg</i> 207 P. 15 (Wash. 1922) .....	3
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	1-3, 5-7, 11
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Young v. Borders</i> 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017).....	4

### **Treaties**

Treaty with the Nisqualli, Puyallup Etc. 1854 (Medicine Creek Treaty), 10 Stat. 1132 (Dec. 26, 1854, ratified Mar. 3, 1855, proclaimed Apr. 10, 1855).....	9
---	---

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §§ 544-544p .....5

**Other Authorities**

Conference of Western Attorneys General,  
*American Indian Law Deskbook* (2017).....5

*WSDOT Fish Passage Performance Report*  
(June 30, 2017),  
[http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/  
fulltext/projects/FishPassage/2017  
FishPassageAnnualReport.pdf](http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/projects/FishPassage/2017FishPassageAnnualReport.pdf)..... 12
